

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

LA UNIÓN DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, *et*
al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILBUR L. ROSS, in his official
capacity as U.S. Secretary of Commerce,
et al.,

Defendants.

No. 8:19-cv-02710-GJH

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND..... 3

I. The Secretary’s Collection of Administrative Records and Citizenship Data 3

II. The Executive Order to Continue Gathering Citizenship Data Using Administrative Records 6

III. Plaintiffs’ Challenge..... 8

LEGAL STANDARDS..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing 10

A. Plaintiffs’ purported harm is not traceable any action of Defendants and not redressable by the Court. 11

B. Plaintiffs’ purported harm is far from certainly impending. 15

C. Plaintiffs will suffer no injury to a legally protected interest..... 19

D. Organizational Plaintiffs lack standing. 21

II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Ripe..... 22

III. Plaintiffs’ APA Claims Should be Dismissed 24

IV. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim Should be Dismissed 31

V. Plaintiffs’ 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) Claim Should Should be Dismissed 37

A. Section 1985 does not authorize courts to award injunctive relief. 37

B. Plaintiffs’ § 1985(3) claim is barred by sovereign immunity. 39

C. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under § 1985(3). 40

D. If Plaintiffs’ § 1985(3) claim is viable, their APA claims should be dismissed..... 44

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

6th Cong. Dist. Republican Comm. v. Alcorn,
913 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 10

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 22

Abbott v. Perez,
138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)..... 12

Action v. Gannon,
450 F.2d 1227 (8th Cir. 1971)..... 39

Affiliated Prof'l Home Health Care Agency v. Shalala,
164 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 40

Am. Chemistry Council v. Dep't of Transp.,
468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 21

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 9, 10

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 10

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 28

Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic,
506 U.S. 263 (1993)..... 39

Brissett v. Paul,
141 F.3d 1157 (4th Cir. 1998)..... 41

Burns v. Richardson,
384 U.S. 73 (1966)..... 12, 13, 20

Buschi v. Kirven,
775 F.2d 1240 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 44, 45

Cent. Radio Co. v. City of Norfolk,
811 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 33, 34, 35, 36

Chafin v. Chafin,
568 U.S. 165 (2013)..... 14

Chai v. Carroll,
48 F.3d 1331 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 25

City of New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
913 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 26, 27, 29, 31

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 15, 16, 19, 23

Common Cause S. Christian Leadership Conference of Greater L.A. v. Jones,
213 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (C.D. Cal. 2001)..... 15

Cuban v. Kapoor Bros., Inc.,
653 F. Supp. 1025 (E.D.N.Y. 1986)..... 39

Davidson v. City of Cranston,
837 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 14, 20, 21

Davis v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
204 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 40

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 6, 18

Doe v. Obama,
631 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 13

Doe v. Va. Dep’t of State Police,
713 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 23

Dugan v. Rank,
372 U.S. 609 (1963)..... 40

Evenwel v. Abbott,
136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)..... 7, 12, 20, 37

Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp. v. EPA,
313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002) 28, 29

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 24, 28, 29

Garcia v. Vilsack,
563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 45

Giles v. Ashcroft,
193 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 14

Golden & Zimmerman, LLC v. Domenech,
599 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 29, 30

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 22

Hinkle v. City of Clarksburg,
81 F.3d 416 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 45

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 21

Hutton v. Nat’l Bd. of Examiners in Optometry, Inc.,
892 F.3d 613 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 9

Indep. Meat Packers Ass’n v. Butz,
526 F.2d 228 (8th Cir. 1975)..... 25

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
373 F. Supp. 3d 650 (D. Md. 2019)..... 24, 25

Invention Submission Corp. v. Rogan,
357 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 29, 31, 32

Johnston v. Lamone,
401 F. Supp. 3d 598 (D. Md. 2019)..... 23

Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.,
392 U.S. 409 (1968)..... 39

K.M. by & Through C.M. v. Bd. of Educ. of Montgomery,
 2019 WL 330194 (D. Md. Jan. 25, 2019) 10

Kaplan v. Cty. of Sullivan,
 74 F.3d 398 (2d Cir. 1996) 20, 21

Kravitz v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
 366 F. Supp. 3d 681 (D. Md. 2019)..... 4, 5, 6

La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Ross,
 353 F. Supp. 3d 381 (D. Md. 2018)..... 27, 32

Lansdowne on the Potomac Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. OpenBand at Lansdowne, LLC,
 713 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2013) 12

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.,
 337 U.S. 682 (1949)..... 40

Lewis v. Thompson,
 252 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2001) 34

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 9, 11, 13

Mathews v. Diaz,
 426 U.S. 67 (1976)..... 34

Miller v. Brown,
 462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006) 22, 23

Mizell v. N. Broward Hosp. Dist.,
 427 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1970) 39

Moving Phones P’ship L.P. v. FCC,
 998 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 34

NAACP v. Bureau of the Census,
 399 F. Supp. 3d 406 (D. Md. 2019)..... 27

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y.), *aff’d in part, rev’d in part*, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) 18, 27

Orbital ATK, Inc. v. Walker,
2017 WL 2982010 (E.D. Va. July 12, 2017)..... 25

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 32, 33

Renne v. Geary,
501 U.S. 312 (1991)..... 9

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 39

Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Local 200 v. Trump,
2019 WL 4877273 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2019) 24

Simmons v. Poe,
47 F.3d 1370 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 40, 41, 42

South Carolina v. United States,
912 F.3d 720 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 22

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 10, 15, 19

Stone v. Trump,
280 F. Supp. 3d 747 (D. Md. 2017)..... 24

Stop Reckless Econ. Instability Caused by Democrats v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
814 F.3d 221 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 32

Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.,
396 U.S. 229 (1969)..... 39

Sylvia Dev. Corp. v. Calvert Cty.,
48 F.3d 810 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 33

Terrebonne Par. NAACP v. Jindal,
154 F. Supp. 3d 354 (M.D. La. 2015)..... 14

Trustgard Ins. Co. v. Collins,
942 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 22

Tufano v. One Toms Point Lane Corp.,
64 F. Supp. 2d 119 (E.D.N.Y. 1999), *aff'd*, 229 F.3d 1136 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 39

U.S. Chamber of Commerce v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 24

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,
844 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 25

Unimex, Inc. v. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.,
594 F.2d 1060 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 40

United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., Local 610, AFL-CIO v. Scott,
463 U.S. 825 (1983)..... 39

United States v. Testan,
424 U.S. 392 (1976)..... 39

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 21

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 35

Vill. of Bald Head Island v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
714 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 26, 29

Walters v. McMahan,
684 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 10

Weigel v. Maryland,
950 F. Supp. 2d 811 (D. Md. 2013)..... 23

Wikimedia Found. v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,
857 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 15, 19

Wright v. North Carolina,
787 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 14

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 44, 45

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702 25

5 U.S.C. § 704 45

13 U.S.C. § 6 3, 31, 36

13 U.S.C. § 141 5, 35

13 U.S.C. § 221 27

42 U.S.C. § 1982 39

42 U.S.C. § 1983 38

42 U.S.C. § 1985 2, 38, 40, 44

REGULATIONS

Exec. Order No. 13880, 84 Fed. Reg. 33821 (July 11, 2019)..... *passim*

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 9

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. III. § 2 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew Rafferty, et al., *Steve Bannon Out as White House Chief Strategist*, NBC News
(Aug. 18, 2017),
<https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/politics-news/steve-bannon-out-white-house-chief-strategist-n793921> 43

Associated Press, *Kobach says he’s seriously considering US Senate bid in 2020*
(Jan. 19, 2019),
<https://apnews.com/9de85ad8578243e3aa7fbbcab28e5de0>..... 43

Devlin Barrett, et al., *Jeff Sessions forced out as attorney general*, Washington Post
(Nov. 7, 2018),
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/national-security/attorney-general-jeff->

sessions-resigns-at-trumps-request/2018/11/07/d1b7a214-e144-11e8-ab2c-b31dcd53ca6b_story.html 43

J. David Brown, et al., *Understanding the Quality of Alternative Citizenship Data Sources for the 2020 Census* (June 2019), <https://www2.census.gov/ces/wp/2018/CES-WP-18-38R.pdf>..... 4

Michael Wines, *Thomas Hofeller, Republican Master of Political Maps, Dies at 75*, *New York Times* (Aug. 21, 2018), <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/08/21/obituaries/thomas-hofeller-republican-master-of-political-maps-dies-at-75.html>..... 44

Sam Levine, *DOJ Official Who Played Big Role In Push For Citizenship Question To Leave Trump Admin*, *Huffington Post* (Aug. 9, 2019), https://www.huffpost.com/entry/john-gore-leaving-doj_n_5d4d8fa0e4b09e7297459561 43

U.S. Census Bureau, *Citizen Voting Age Population by Race and Ethnicity (CVAP)*, <https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial-census/about/voting-rights/cvap.html> 5

U.S. Census Bureau, *Current Population Reports, Population Estimates* (Aug. 13, 1948), <https://www2.census.gov/library/publications/1948/demographics/P25-13.pdf> 3

U.S. Census Bureau, *History of the 1997 Economic Census* (July 2000), <https://www.census.gov/history/pdf/1997econhistory.pdf> 3, 4

U.S. Census Bureau, *Update on Disclosure Avoidance and Administrative Data* (Sept. 13, 2019), <https://www2.census.gov/cac/sac/meetings/2019-09/update-disclosure-avoidance-administrative-data.pdf?>..... 18
